

## University of North Florida UNF Digital Commons

Legislation Student Government

Spring 1-1-2003

## Senate Bill SB-03S-1669 Student Government Treasurer Position in Statutes

Student Government Association University of North Florida

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.unf.edu/sgaleg

### **Suggested Citation**

Student Government Association, "Senate Bill SB-03S-1669 Student Government Treasurer Position in Statutes" (2003). *Legislation*. 1736.

https://digitalcommons.unf.edu/sgaleg/1736

This Article is brought to you for free and open access by the Student Government at UNF Digital Commons. It has been accepted for inclusion in Legislation by an authorized administrator of UNF Digital Commons. For more information, please contact Digital Projects.

© Spring 1-1-2003 All Rights Reserved





# SENATE LEGISLATION

### Number SB-03S-1669

1		SB-03S-1669 - Student Government Treasurer Position in Statutes	
2 3 4	Whereas:	The Student Government of the University of North Florida was established to represent student concerns in all University wide matters, and;	
5 6 7	Whereas:	The Constitution and Statutes Committee is charged with maintaining and updating the Student Government Statutes in order to ensure efficient and productive internal operations, and;	
8 9	Whereas:	The Committee has passed through Student Government a Constitutional referendum to create the mandatory position of SG Treasurer, and;	
10	Whereas:	The exists no language to fully define this position and the powers thereof, and;	
11	Therefore:	Let it be enacted, that pending student approval of the Treasurer position that the following duties be assigned to such person:	
13	301.1.0	Student Government Treasurer"	
14 15 16	302.3.A "The Student Government President has sole power of appointment within the Executive Office and may dismiss at his/her discretion, any appointment at any time with the exception of Student Government Treasurer."		
17	302.4.L "Chapter 315 – Office of the Treasurer"		
18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31	Chapter 315 Office of the Treasurer		
	<u>315.1</u>	The Office of the Treasurer is an administrative support office responsible for ensuring financial accountability and serving as the executive liaison to the student body on all matters pertaining to Activity and Service Fee monies.	
	315.2	The duties of the Office of the Treasurer include:	
		st the Student Government Accountant and Student Government Budget Comptroller in ting all Activity and Service Fee accounts.	
	activ	ort all Activity and Service Fee account errors, inappropriate expenditures, and other ities that are in violation of state, local, or Student Government rules or regulations to the te Budget and Allocation Committee and Student Senate.	
32		se all entities that request Activity and Service Fee money on all state, local, and Student ernment rules and procedures.	

1 2 3	D.	Serve as Ex-Officio non-voting member of the Senate Budget and Allocations Committee.
4 5 6	E.	Enforce all policies and regulations set forth in the Title VIII of the University of North Florida Student Government Constitution and Statutes.
7 8 9	F.	Enforce all restricted expenditures and provisional language of the Activity and Service Fee Budget.
10 11 12	G.	Shall attend Club Alliance meetings and serve as the activity and service fee advisor to all chief financial officer to clubs and organizations.
13 14 15	<u>315.</u>	The head of the Office of the Treasurer is appointed by the Student Government President, subject to confirmation by the Student Senate by a 2/3 vote, shall be referred to as the Student Government Treasurer, and shall serve on the Executive Cabinet.
16		

### **Senate Action**

Respectfully Submitted: Constitution and Statutes Committee

Introduced by: <u>CSC Chair James Menefee</u>

nate Action: Passed 23;00:00

Date: April 3, 2003

Signed,

Jordan Schenmel, Student Senate President

### **Executive Action**

Let it be known that SB-03S-1669 is hereby

Vetoed / Line-Item Vetoed PASSED /

on this 17th day of April, 2003.

Signed,

Hank Rogers (Hank Rogers, Student Body President